
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 19th January, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Execu
[...]
er must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2)

Record of the decision making held on 15th December, 2015, attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  SOUTHAMPTON COMMON PLAY AREA  (Pages 3 - 8)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport regarding the 
regeneration of the Play Area on Southampton Common, by modernising and 
upgrading the area of the existing paddling pool with a contemporary wet and dry play 
facility which will provide an all-inclusive play destination for residents and visitors to 
Southampton, attached.



6

9  EXPANSION OF THORNHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2017  
(Pages 9 - 54)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care seeking to 
approve the permanent expansion of Thornhill Primary School, following a public 
consultation, from its current Published Admission Number (PAN) of 45 pupils to 60 
pupils in each year group from September 2017, attached.

10  CONFIRMATION OF THE CANTON STREET ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION    (Pages 55 - 
62)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking confirmation of the Article 
4 Direction for Canton Street.

11  CONFIRMATION OF THE CAVENDISH GROVE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION    (Pages 
63 - 70)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking confirmation of the Article 
4 Direction for Cavendish Grove.

Monday, 11 January 2016 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 13 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner

27. PROPERTY DISPOSALS 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15931)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

i) In respect of the former Woolston School, Porchester Road to delegate authority 
to the Head of Property to negotiate and accept the best bid for the properties 
and agree the final terms of sale and carry out all ancillary matters to dispose 
of the properties;

ii) In respect of Former Kennels at 131A Warren Avenue Woolston Library, 
Portsmouth Road Seymour House, Seymour Road (HRA)to approve the 
principle of the sale by auction and to delegate authority to the Head of 
Property (in the case of Seymour House after consultation with Head of 
Housing Services) to approve the reserve prices;

iii) In the case of the properties sold at auction to confirm that the appointed 
auctioneer be authorised to sign the contract for sale immediately after the 
auction;

iv) To approve the terms of the letting of Nutfield Court Nursery to Newsfields 
Gardening;

v) To authorise the Head of Property to undertake all ancillary matters to give effect 
to this resolution; and

vi) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from these disposals has 
already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipts 
that differ from the estimates will need to be considered corporately as part of 
any future prioritisation of resources as the intention is to use any additional 
capital receipts from disposals over and above those which are funding the 
current programme to repay long-term council borrowing.

28. SALE OF VILLIERS ROAD DEPOT AND LAND AT SOUTHERN ROAD 



- 14 -

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16074)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the sale of the Villiers Road Depot and land at Southern Road as 
shown in Appendices 1 and 2;

(ii) To delegate authority to Head of Property to agree the final price and other terms 
with the proposed purchasers and in the event that the offers are withdrawn 
or no longer remain best consideration to agree terms with an alternative 
purchaser and to continue such process as necessary, including re-marketing 
the property if necessary; and

(iii) To authorise Head of Property to take any further action necessary to give effect 
to this decision.



DECISIONMAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON COMMON PLAY AREA
DATE OF DECISION: 19 JANUARY 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Nick Yeats Tel: 023 80832857
E-mail: Nick.yeats@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mark Heath Tel: 023 80832371
E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
The play area on Southampton Common is over 15 years old and not befitting of 
Southampton’s premier, Green Flag Award winning, destination parks. It is therefore 
proposed to provide a much improved facility.
The proposal is to provide a state of the art water and dry play area in place of the 
existing paddling pool and play area.
The cost to provide such a facility is likely to be in the region of £500,000.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To undertake a  consultation for the design of the proposed Play 
Area at Southampton Common;

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director, Place following consultation 
with the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to do anything 
necessary to progress the delivery of the Play Area at Southampton 
Common, including but not limited to entering into contracts for 
goods and services, obtaining consents and permissions and any 
other ancillary or related matters; and

(iii) To approve the addition of up to £500,000 to the Environment & 
Transport (City Services) Capital Programme for the Southampton 
Common Play Area scheme, in accordance with Financial Procedure 
Rules, subject to the allocation of funding in the Capital Strategy to 
be approved by Council in February 2016.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This is a key decision and before we can enter into a contract with a play area 

design and consultation expert a Cabinet decision is required to progress the 
project.

2. Once the design phase is over, an application under section 38 of the 
Commons Act 2006 and a planning application will be required before the 
play area can be delivered. If permission is granted then authorisation to 
progress the project is being requested.



3. Until the final designs have been priced it is not possible to provide an 
accurate figure for the total cost of the play area, the working budget is 
£500,000, but this may need to be adjusted once the designs are complete. If 
variation of the project budget is required this will be progressed under 
Finance Procedure Rules in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. Option 1 - Use existing Section 106 developer contributions (circa £100,000) 

to provide a new play area adjacent to the Paddling pool.  
This would give a reasonable sized play area with moderate play value. It 
would be an improvement on the existing, but would fall short of providing a 
City wide facility of which it is an aspiration to provide for the Common. The 
play area would incorporate the two trees in this area for shade. The play 
area cost would include fencing.

5. Option 2 - Spend circa £300,000 on the project and move the play facility 
next to the paddling pool area.  
This option would leave the paddling pool where it is, still under the 
management of Places for People (PfP) / Active Nation. The play area would 
move to the grass area to the east of the paddling pool. The play facility 
would be designed to accommodate the two trees and could include a 
moderate tree house in the design.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
6. It was agreed at the Cabinet Member Briefing on 16th July 2015 that it would 

not be acceptable to either “do nothing” or to manage the decline of the play 
area at Southampton Common. Therefore, three options for the play area 
were further explored with Informal Cabinet on 3rd November 2015. All 
involved moving the play area to a new site either adjacent to or on the 
existing paddling pool.

7. All three options proposed to move the play area from its existing place to 
either land adjacent to the paddling pool, or t
[...]
ion 106 developer 
contributions, which is available to fund this project. Additional funding of up 
to £400,000 will be identified, as part of the Capital Strategy, to be approved 
by Council in February 2016. Once full consultation and design has been 
completed, a full understanding of the overall costs to deliver the play area 
will be understood. If the cost of the proposed play area is within the project 
budget of £500,000, ‘approval to spend’ may be given by the Chief Officer in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member and the Chief Financial Officer.  
However, if the cost of the project exceeds £500,000, a report will go to the 
Council Capital Board requesting additional funding. Any addition to the 
budget will require approval via the appropriate Financial Procedure Rules / 
Constitutional arrangements. ‘Approval to spend’ over £500,000 and up to 
£2M would require a further report to Cabinet.

10. Once this scheme has been added to the capital programme, the project 
manager may spend up to £50,000 (10% of the project budget), with the 
approval of the relevant Chief Officer following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member, in advance of formal ‘approval to spend’ on the scheme for the 
purpose of scheme design and costing. It is anticipated that the cost of 
feasibility work for this scheme will be no more than £25,000.

11. There would be no dedicated resource available for this project so it would be 
carried out within other duties of Officers within the Parks and Play Services. 
The Council would also look to use the Friends Group Coordinator provided 
by Groundwork South to build capacity around consultation, hopefully getting 
members of a Friends group to volunteer their time to help consult on the 
ideas. Regeneration projects such as this have always been considered to be 
outside of the SSP with Capita and therefore a consultant will be procured to 
provide play area design and consultation expertise which would provide the 
Council with all the
[...]
and 
historical societies may reduce the likelihood of substantial objections but 
these cannot be ruled out due to the nature and sensitivity of the site. 

Other Legal Implications: 
14. All works will be required to be procured in accordance with the Council’s 

Contract Procedure Rules. The design, construction and management of the 
new play area will be subject to the provisions of the Equalities Act 2010 
(including the need to equality impact assess both the proposals and the 
scheme design), s17 Crime & Disorder Act 2010 to design out potential for 
anti-social behaviour and property crime / damage and other pervasive 
legislation. Planning consents will be sought under the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 and associated primary and secondary legislation. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. There is a Council commitment to improve play areas within the Executive 

Commitments – 9. ‘Invest in Play Equipment’ Decision Ref CAB 14/15 13650.

KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All Wards

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None



Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.
2.





DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: EXPANSION OF THORNHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL 

FROM SEPTEMBER 2017
DATE OF DECISION: 19 JANUARY 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND 

CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: David Cooper Tel: 023 8091 7501
E-mail: David.cooper@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Kim Drake Tel: 023 8083 4899
E-mail: Kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY
Following a statutory consultation, this paper seeks the approval of Cabinet for the 
expansion of Thornhill Primary School from 315 pupils to 420 pupils from 1 September 
2017. The Published Admission Number (PAN), the number of Year R pupils admitted 
in each academic year, will rise from 45 (1.5 Forms of Entry (FE)) to 60 (2FE) from the 
same date and in subsequent years until the new capacity is fully achieved.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this 
report;

(ii) To approve the increase in pupil numbers at Thornhill Primary 
School to 420, increasing the PAN of the school to 60 (2FE) from 
September 2017; and

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Children and Families 
Service, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children’s Social Care, to give effect to the 
recommendations in this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Southampton has seen a significant increase in pupils entering Year R since 

2010. The rise was forecast to peak in admissions for September 2015. The 
Council responded by expanding schools in the Primary sector. The majority 
of these expansions were permanent to ensure sufficient places for the 
general rise in the school population in Southampton.

2. In total, since September 2010, 4,810 places have been added to the Primary 
sector (in all years) in Southampton. At Year R, 825 extra places (27.5FE) 
have been provided for the forecast peak year of 2015.

3. From September 2016 the forecast total number of children requiring a Year 
R place in Southampton is set to fall slightly. However, an increase in the 
number of completed and proposed housing developments in the east of the 



City, combined with an increase in pressure on nearby Hampshire schools, 
means there will continue to be pressure in the east planning area (as 
designated by the School Capacity Survey) in the coming years.

4. The current forecast suggests that 30-60 places will be required in the east of 
the City in 2016. There will also be increasing pressure on school places in all 
Primary year groups in this part of the City until 2019.

5. The LA therefore intends to raise the PAN at Thornhill Primary School, 
expanding the school as part of a wider strategy to ensure sufficient places for 
all children who require one.

6. Thornhill Primary School is currently rated Good by Ofsted (November 2012) 
and the provision has been oversubscribed in recent years. There is a 
presumption, as outlined in the School Organisation Guidance (Jan 2014), in 
favour of expanding good and/or popular schools.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
7. The Council could decide not to increase pupil numbers at Thornhill Primary 

School but the current forecast suggests it would therefore not be able to fulfil 
its statutory duty to provide a school place to all those who require one.

8. Expansion at other Primary schools was considered and many have already 
expanded in recent years as part of the Primary review begun in 2010. The 
current forecast suggests the required demand for 2016 and beyond will be in 
the Bitterne, Peartree and Harefield Wards. Therefore the proposed 
expansion at Thornhill, combined with a proposed bulge class at St Monica 
Primary School, provides school places in the right area.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
9. A statutory consultation has taken place (following the guidance in the School 

Admissions Code (December 2014) (attached)). Four weeks of pre-
publication consultation began on 1 September 2015 and ran until 12 October 
2015. This was followed by a statutory consultation (representation) period 
from 19 October 2015 to 1 December 2015, (to take account of term time) 
following the publication of a notice in the Daily Echo on 19 October 2015 and 
at the school’s main entrances. Key stakeholders (inc
[...]
h this site was deemed lacking in playground facilities for a secondary school, it 
might well suit a primary school. Of course this option would come with significant funding 
requirements, however, with the significant uplift in pupil numbers in this area, it might 
provide a more sustainable option into the future.

Response sent:
Thank you for your reply with reference to the proposed expansion of Thornhill Primary 
School.
The Local Authority are exploring all options for expansion of schools where required and 
out latest forecasting takes into account the developments at Centenary Quay and at other 
key sites across the City.
While we experienced a larger than expected number of admissions in the East (particularly 
the Weston/Woolston) area of the City for 2015/16, this coincided with our forecast peak 
year of admissions across the City.
In the following years we are forecast to see a slight drop in the numbers of children 
requiring a Year R place in Southampton. However, our most recent forecasting shows there 
will still be a small amount of pressure in the north-east of the City for 2016/17 before 
numbers fall.
For this reason a permanent expansion of Primary numbers in the south-east at this time 
would leave us with a significant surplus of places from September 2017 and this could have 
a detrimental effect on some Southampton schools.
We are therefore proposing a small increase at Thornhill Primary School (to match their 
current bulge classes (2014/15 and 2015/16)) from a published admission number (PAN) of 
45 to a PAN of 60. At the same time we are exploring the need for further temporary bulge 
classes in the north-east of the City and across Southampton to ensure the DfE 
recommended 5% surplus is maintained to allow for parental preference.
The sale of the former Woolston Secondary School site has been put on hold while we 
consider all the options around expansion in this part of the City and its use as a possible 
site for Primary expansion
[...]
statutory process for closing a school has five stages: 

Stage 1 Consultation 

 

No prescribed timescale (minimum of 6 weeks 

recommended; school holidays should be taken 

into consideration and avoided where possible). 

Likely to be no longer than 12 months. 

Stage 2 Publication 1 day 

Stage 3 Representation Must be 4 weeks 

(this is prescribed in legislation and cannot be 

shortened or lengthened). 

Stage 4 Decision 

 

LA should decide a proposal within 2 months 

otherwise it will fall to the Schools Adjudicator. 

Where permitted appeals must be made within 4 

weeks of the decision. 

Stage 5 Implementation 

 

No prescribed timescale – but must be as 

specified in the published notice, subject to any 

modifications agreed by the decision-maker. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/275263/School_Organisation_Guidance_2014_-_Annex_A.pdf


19 

Consultation 

49. Except where the school is a rural school or a special school where there are 

prescribed consultees (as set out at Annex A.3), proposers of a school closure must21  

consult bodies they feel to be appropriate. In doing so they must have regard to the 

Secretary of State’s statutory guidance on school closure consultations which is 

contained at Annex A.3 and A.4 to this guidance. The information that must be included 

in a closure proposal is set out at Annex A.4.  

50. Where a LA or governing body carries out preliminary (informal) consultation to 

consider a range of options  for a possible reorganisation, this would not be regarded as 

a statutory consultation as set out in legislation22.The statutory consultation would need 

to cover the specific closure proposal of the school in question.  

51. How statutory consultation is carried out is not prescribed in regulations and it is 

for the proposer to determine the nature of the consultation and its length (although a 

minimum of six weeks is recommended). It is best practice for consu
[...]
ves.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications




DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONFIRMATION OF THE CANTON STREET ARTICLE 

4 DIRECTION
DATE OF DECISION: 19 JANUARY 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Kevin White Tel: 023 8083 3192

E-mail: kevin.white@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882

E-mail: mike.d.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Canton Street Article 4 Direction was made by the Council, and went out to public 
consultation on 23rd January 2014, coming into force on 1st May 2014. The Canton 
Street Article 4 Direction was included within the review of the Carlton Crescent 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, which was part of the same 
report. The order must be confirmed within two years from 23rd January 2014.  This 
reports asks Cabinet to confirm the Order. Under the Constitution Cabinet are 
required to confirm such Orders, regardless of whether Cabinet has previously agreed 
to the Article 4 Direction.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To confirm Article 4 Direction for Canton Street, removing permitted 
development rights for the properties set out in Appendix 1.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Council to manage change inside the Conservation Area within 

a clear framework.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not to confirm the Order, in which case the Article 4 Direction will lapse.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At their meeting on 19 November 2013 Cabinet agreed to make an Article 4 

Direction for Canton Street, which (at the same meeting) was included within 
the Carlton Crescent Conservation Area.

4. This Order has to be confirmed within two years of the serving of the Order 
(22 January 2014), otherwise it will lapse, and the area will no longer be 
subject to the art
[...]
mpensation claims have been 
extremely rare.

13. The Council must be satisfied that any Article 4 Direction conforms to the 
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998, in particular Article 1 of the First 
Protocol in relation to the Protection of Property. Any interference with 
property rights (including restricting development opportunities, etc.) must be 
necessary and proportionate in order to control the use of property in 
accordance with the general public interest.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
14. The recommendations set out in the Carlton Crescent Conservation Area 

Appraisal and Management Plan are based on and complement the existing 
policies set out in the Core Strategy and the saved policies of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review.



KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Bargate

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Sealed Article 4 Direction
2. Cabinet Report 19 November 2013

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&
MId=2478&Ver=4

Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None
2.

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2478&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2478&Ver=4












DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONFIRMATION OF THE CAVENDISH GROVE 

ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION
DATE OF DECISION: 19 JANUARY 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Kevin White Tel: 023 8083 3192

E-mail: Kevin.white@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882

E-mail: Mike.d.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Cavendish Grove Article 4 Direction was made and went out to public 
consultation by the Council on 23rd January 2014 and came into force on 1st May 
2014. The order must be confirmed within two years from 23rd January 2014.  This 
reports asks Cabinet to confirm the Order.

Under the constitution Cabinet are required to confirm such Orders, regardless of 
whether Cabinet has previously agreed to the Article 4 Direction.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To confirm Article 4 Direction for Cavendish Grove, removing 
permitted development rights for the properties set out in Appendix 1.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Council to manage change inside the Conservation Area within 

a clear framework.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not to confirm the Order, in which case the Article 4 Direction will lapse
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At their meeting on 19 November 2013 Cabinet agreed to make an Article 4 

Direction for Cavendish Grove, which is part of the Avenue Conservation 
Area.

4. This Order has to be confirmed within two years of the serving of the Order 
(22 January 2014), otherwise it will lapse, and the area will no longer be 
subject to the article 4 Direction.

5. There have been no objections to this proposal.
Legal Procedure

6. Once Cabinet give approval for confirming the Order. The Council must then
Seal the Order and serve notice locally and notify the Secretary Of State.



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. There are no Capital implications arising from this report.  There are Revenue 

implications, which are that there will be a confirmation process in which the 
Council will have to advertise the Confirmation of the Order locally, and send 
letters to residents.  A copy of the Order 
[...]
TATION

Appendices 
1. Sealed Article 4 Direction
2. http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&

MId=2478&Ver=4

Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2478&Ver=4
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2478&Ver=4











	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Southampton Common Play Area
	9 Expansion of Thornhill Primary School from September 2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	10 Confirmation of the Canton Street Article 4 Direction
	Appendix 1

	11 Confirmation of the Cavendish Grove Article 4 Direction
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 15 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner

29. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 
Cabinet approved the following Executive Appointments:

Employment, Skills and Learning Partnership – Councillor Jeffery
Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the Coastline – Councillor Payne 
replacing Councillor Rayment

30. SOUTHAMPTON COMMON PLAY AREA 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16201)

(i) To undertake a  consultation for the design of the proposed Play Area at 
Southampton Common;

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director, Place following consultation with the Head 
of Legal & Democratic Services to do anything necessary to progress the 
delivery of the Play Area at Southampton Common, including but not limited 
to entering into contracts for goods and services, obtaining consents and 
permissions and any other ancillary or related matters; and

(iii) To approve the addition of up to £500,000 to the Environment & Transport (City 
Services) Capital Programme for the Southampton Common Play Area 
scheme, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, subject to the 
allocation of funding in the Capital Strategy to be approved by Council in 
February 2016.

31. EXPANSION OF THORNHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM SEPTEMBER 2017 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16280)
(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report;
(ii) To approve the increase in pupil numbers at Thornhill Primary School to 420, 

increasing the PAN of the school to 60 (2FE) from September 2017; and



- 16 -

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Children and Families Service, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care, to give effect to the recommendations in this report.

32. CONFIRMATION OF THE CANTON STREET ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16437)

To confirm Article 4 Direction for Canton Street, removing permitted development rights 
for the properties set out in Appendix 1.  

33. CONFIRMATION OF THE CAVENDISH GROVE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 16439)

To confirm Article 4 Direction for Cavendish Grove, removing permitted development 
rights for the properties set out in Appendix 1. 


